

1 XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
2 SUSAN S. FIERING
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
3 HARRISON M. POLLAK (Cal. Bar #200879)
SOMERSET PERRY (Cal. Bar #293316)
4 Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
5 P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
6 Telephone: (510) 879-0853
Fax: (510) 622-2270
7 E-mail: Harrison.Pollak@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiffs People of the State of
8 California, ex rel. Xavier Becerra, Attorney General
of California, and Barbara A. Lee,
9 Director of the Department of Toxic Substances
Control

CLERK OFFICE
ORIGINAL FILED
Superior Court of California
County of Los Angeles

APR 12 2008

Shari R. Carter, Executive Officer/Clerk
By Marisela Franco, Deputy

10 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
11 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

BY FAX

15 **PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF**
16 **CALIFORNIA, ex rel., XAVIER BECERRA,**
17 **ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,**
and BARBARA A. LEE, DIRECTOR OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC
SUBSTANCES CONTROL,
18
19 Plaintiffs,
20
21 v.
22
23 **LUXY ACCESSORY, INC., HYUN SOOK**
KIM, and DOES 1-10
24
25
26
27
28 Defendants.

Case No. BC685841
[PROPOSED] DEFAULT JUDGMENT
Dept: 19
Judge: Hon. Stephanie M. Bowick

COPY

1 Pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure sections 580 and 585, California Rules of
2 Court, rule 3.1800, and Los Angeles Superior Court Local Rules, rules 3.200 and 3.201, the Court
3 hereby enters final judgment in favor of Plaintiffs, the People of the State of California, by and
4 through Xavier Becerra, Attorney General ("Attorney General"), and by and through Barbara A.
5 Lee, Director, Department of Toxic Substances Control (collectively, "the People"), against
6 Defendants Luxy Accessory, Inc. and Hyun Sook Kim ("Defendants") as follows:

7 1. Defendants are ordered to pay civil penalties in the total amount of \$1,626,000, as
8 follows:

9 a. Defendants shall pay \$117,500 in civil penalties for violations of Health and
10 Safety Code section 25214.2, subdivisions (a), (b), and (d) of California's Metal-
11 Containing Jewelry Law ("Jewelry Law"), pursuant to Health and Safety Code section
12 25214.3(b)(1);

13 b. Defendants shall pay \$117,500 in civil penalties for violations of section
14 25214.3.1, subdivision (a) of the Jewelry Law, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section
15 25214.3(b)(1);

16 c. Defendants shall pay \$117,500 in civil penalties for violations of section
17 25214.3.1, subdivisions (b) and (c) of the Jewelry Law, pursuant to Health and Safety
18 Code section 25214.3(b)(1);

19 d. Defendants shall pay \$37,500 in civil penalties for violations of Business and
20 Professions Code section 17500, pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections
21 17500, 17536(a);

22 e. Defendants shall pay \$390,000 in civil penalties for violations of the Unfair
23 Competition Law, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17206, subd. (a);
24 and

25 f. Defendants shall pay \$846,000 in civil penalties for violations of an injunction
26 issued under the Unfair Competition Law, pursuant to Business and Professions Code
27 section 17207, subd. (a).

28 2. Payment of costs and disbursements have been waived.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

3. Defendants and all of their agents must comply with all statutes and regulations applicable to the manufacture, distribution, or sale of jewelry in California.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Original Signed

Dated: 4/12, 2018

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

OK2014512741
90926265.docx